
 

Page 1 of 10 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TENDER DOCUMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For 
 
 
 
 

Department 
Of 

Electrical Engineering 
IGIT Sarang 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 

Page 2 of 10 
 

 
No.IGIT/Elect /                                                                Dated- 

TENDER CALL NOTICE  
Sealed tenders are invited in conformity with DTCN prescribed format from registered parties/firms 

having DGSD rate contracts/DIC registration or EPM rate contract /registered original equipment manufacturer 
(OEM)/ Authorized Distributers/dealers having valid tax clearance certificate for supply of equipment and 
accessories for set up of above labs in turnkey basis.Tenderers are advised to fill up the prices in the prescribed 
format only. The tender shall be submitted in two parts (Part: A- Technical bid & Part: B- Financial bid). 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the 
work 

Approximate 
Estimated 

cost 
in Lakhs 

 (Rupees). 

EMD @1% of the Bid 
amount in shape of 

DD in favor of Principal, 
Indira Gandhi Institute of 

Technology Sarang 
payable at SBI, IGIT Saranga 

(IFSC Code No.  
SBIN0010246) 

Cost of Tender 
paper Nonrefundable 
in Rs. 
+GST as applicable 
in shape of 
DD in favor of Principal, 
Indira Gandhi Institute of 
Technology Sarang 
payable at SBI, IGIT 
Saranga (IFSC Code 
No.SBIN0010246) 

Last Date of 
submission 
of the Bid 

1 Supply of Split Air 
Conditioner(Split 
AC) and Stabilizer 

for 
Electrical 

Engineering 
Department 
(Annexure) 

5.0 Rs. 5000.00 Rs. 1000.00 28/01/2019 

1. Date of sale of Tender Paper- 28/12/2018 at 10:30AM 

2. Last date of Receipt of Tender Paper-On or before Dated: 28/01/2019 at 2.00 PM 

3. Date & Time of opening of Technical bid- 29/01/2019 11:00AM. The Tender will be opened in the office 
chamber of the HOD Electrical Engineering in the presence of bidders/Authorized nominees. Date & Time of 
opening of financial bid- 04/02/2019 at 2:30PM. 
4. Tender in complete shape must be accompanied by attested copies of valid Registrationcertificate /PAN Card 
/GSTIN Certificate. Relationship certificate along with Original Money Receipttowards purchase of Tender 
paper & required EMD in the shape of D.D. 
5. Tender is to be sent through registered post/ speed post only through Indian Postal service. 
6. The details of Tender can be obtained from the office of HOD, Electrical Engg. During working dates & office 
hours (8.00 AM to 12.10PM & 2.00PM to 4.30PM). Please visit our websitewww.igitsarang.ac.in. 
7. The tender documents can also be down loaded from our website www.igitsarang.ac.in. 
8. The authority reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the bids or parts without assigning any reason 
thereof. 
9.  The undersigned will not be held responsible for any postal delay. 
10.Bids must be accompanied by Earnest Money in the shape of a Demand Draft (for an amount as mentioned in 
the Table) drawn in favor of “Principal, IGIT Sarang”, and payable at IGIT Sarang. Each Tender shall be 
accompanied with separate EMD. This Earnest Money in the shape of Demand Draft must be enclosed inside the 
“Technical Bid”. Bids without containing the required amount of Earnest Money/Tender cost in the shape of 
Demand Draft(s) inside the ‘Technical Bid’ will not be taken in to consideration. 
 

 
 

DIRECTOR 

 
 



 

Page 3 of 10 
 

 
 
2. Eligibility of Tenderer and General Instructions: 
 
2.1 Eligibility: 
Those who fulfill the following criteria are eligible to participate in the tender. 

a. The Tenderer must be a reputed original equipment manufacturer and /or the authorized Dealer 
of a reputed manufacturer. Manufacturers should provide all documents relating to their 
manufacturing capabilities. 

b. The Tenderer should be an authorized dealer for IGIT Sarang of a reputed manufacturer for the 
item quoted. Necessarycertificate to this effect from the manufacturer must be enclosed. 

c.  All after sales support should be provided directly by the manufacturer only. 
d. The Tenderer must have the willingness for providing comprehensivemaintenance support of 

the machine/equipment supplied byhim. 
e. The Tenderer must provide evidence of successful execution of supply orders with installation 

and successful after salessupport in at least 3 reputed organizations. 
f. The Tenderer must have cleared sales tax, Service tax and income tax payment up to date. 

Attested copies of sales taxclearance certificate or non-assessment certificate from the 
concerned sales tax authority valid up to date and attestedcopy of income tax clearance 
certificate or non-assessment certificate, as the case may be, from the competent authority,up-to-
dateand copy of PAN card must be enclosedalong with the tender documents. The company 
registration number & GSTIN Certificate must be given along with the tender. 

2.2 General Instructions 
 1. Submission of more than one bid by a particular tenderer under different names is strictly 
prohibited. In case it isdiscovered later on that, this condition isviolated, all the tenders submitted by 
such tenderer(s) would be rejected or the contract if assigned would be cancelled. 
 2. All offers should be in English and the price quoted for each item should befirm. 
 3. Warranty period, Delivery period and after sale service conditions, etc. are alsoto be clearly 
indicated. 
 4. The rates and conditions of the offer will remain valid for three months from the date of 
opening of the tender and nochange or alteration of the rate will be acceptable on any account. 
 5. Submitted tender forms with overwriting or erased or illegible specifications and rates will be 
rejected. 
 6. Request from tenderer in respect of addition, alterations, modifications, corrections, etc, of 
either terms or conditions orrate after opening of the bid may not be considered. However, negotiation 
may be made before finalization. 
 7. Tenderers shall carefully examine the bid documents and fully inform themselves of all the 
conditions, which may in anyway affect the work of the cost thereof. 
 8. Should a Tenderer find discrepancies or omissions from the specification or other documents 
and any doubt as to theirmeaning, he should at once notify the purchaser and obtain clarification in 
writing. 
 9. This, however, does not entitle the Tenderer to ask for time beyond the due date fixed for the 
receipt of tenders. 
 10. The tenderer must also specify minimum up time and maximum time to repair/replace in the 
event of a failure andpenalty thereof. 
 11. Verbal clarification and/or information given by the purchaser or its employees or 
representatives shall not be binding onthe purchaser. 



 

Page 4 of 10 
 

 12. Submission of sealed bid will carry with the implication that the tenderer agrees to abide by 
the conditions laid down in thedetailed particulars of the bid notice. 
 13. Conditional offers and offers qualified by vague and indefinite expression, as ‘subject to 
immediate acceptance’ ‘subjectto prior sale’ etc. will not be considered. 
 14. While tenders are under consideration, tenderers and their representatives or other interested 
parties are advised to refrainfrom contacting by any means, tothe purchaser’s personnel or 
representatives on matter relating to the tenders understudy. 
 15.The purchaser if necessary , will obtain clarification on tenders by requestingsuch 
information from any or all thetenderers either in writing or through personal contact as may be 
necessary. 
16. The tenderer will not be permitted to change the substance of his offer after the tenders have been 
opened. 
17. In the event of non-compliance with this provision, the tender is liable to be disqualified. 
18. The Tender shall submit the tender bid in two parts (Part –A & Part –B). In the case, where 
Part – A    of a bid fails to comply properly (i.e. the technical specifications/Make of the bid is not 
matching with the required technical specifications of each itemand other Technical bidcriterion 
as mentioned in the tender paper), the bid will not be considered for further processing. Such bids 
will be accounted as disqualified. In that case Part-B of the bid will not be opened wherever 
required, the decision of the tender committee in this regard isconsidered as final. 
 
2.3.Submission of Tenders; 
 Tenderers are advised to fill up the prices in the prescribed format only. The tender shall be 
submitted in two parts (Part –A & Part –B). 

Part - A 
It will cover the Technical Bid such as the Letter of Application, Commercial Terms  and  Conditions,  
GST Regd. Certificate, Income Tax Clearance Certificate / PAN, Documentary Proof of satisfying the 
required eligibility criteria specified in Tender Notice, Undertaking for registration in Odisha Sales Tax 
Department in case of order (for bidders not possessing OSTRC), Bank Draft towards cost of Tender 
Paper (Not applicable for the firms participating in the tender by downloading the tender document 
from IGIT Sarang website) and EMD etc. This part will also include the required Drawings, General 
Conditions, Special Conditions, Technical Specifications, Guaranteed Technical Particulars and 
Deviations, if any. Any document the firm is willing to furnish other than the Financial Bid shall be 
submitted with this Technical bid.  
 
 
 
 

 
Part - B 

 
Itwill cover only the financial bid. No other documents exceptthe financial bid should be enclosed in 
this part-B. 
Each envelope (one for Part-A, the Technical bid and the second for Part-B, the Financial bid) shall be 
duly sealed separately.  The envelope containing documents for Part-A shall be super-scribed with 
“Technical bid,” and the envelope containing documents for Part-B shall be super-scribed with 
“Financial bid”. Both these sealed envelopes should be enclosed in a bigger envelope super-scribed 
with “Bids for Supply of Equipment for ElectricalEngineering Department, IGIT Sarang, 



 

Page 5 of 10 
 

Parjang, Dhenkanal, Odisha-759146, Dates of Opening: (a) Technical bid:  29 /01/2019 at 11:00AM 
and (b) Financial bid: - 04 /02/2019 at 2:30PM” and sealed properly. This sealed bigger envelope duly 
super-scribed as mentioned above should reach “The Principal, Indira Gandhi Institute of 
Technology, Sarang, Parjang, Dhenkanal, Odisha-759146” on or before the Tender Closing date: 28 
/01/2019 at 2.00 PM by Regd. Post/Speed Post only. No other mode of submission is accepted. 
 
3. Requirements by Tenderer before Supply: 
3.1 Rating Plate, Name Plate and Labels: 
Each of the equipment supplied by the bidder must have permanently attached rating plate of non-
corrosive material in a conspicuous position,upon which the total specifications along with the 
manufacturer’s name, address, etc. are to be engraved. 
3.2 Packaging: 
All the equipment are to be suitably protected, covered in water -proof packing and thermo cool / crated 
to prevent damage ordeterioration during transit and storage till the time of installation or supply. The 
supplier shall be responsible for any loss ordamage caused during transportation, handling or storage till 
their successful installation. 
3.3 Inspection: 

a. All materials / equipment shall be inspected and tested for completeness, proper assembly, 
operation, cleanliness andstate of physical condition and performance as per quoted 
specification. 

b. The test shall be conducted, reported and certifications to be provided by the tenderer. The 
tenderer shall provide all testand measuring equipment/tools required for inspection / testing. 
The cost of all such tests shall be borne by the tenderer. 

c. IGIT Sarang reserves the right to reject any equipment if it does not comply with the 
specifications during site testing,installation and commissioning stage. In case of rejection, 
the tenderer has to pay the expenses towards the return of the same equipment/ material.  

d. Inspection & testing would be conducted, jointly, at various stages as applicable during 
unpacking, installation andcommissioning of respective equipment/ components at the 
manufacturing site. 

3.4 Environmental Condition: 
 All the documents submitted must be in the papers showing the signature of the bidder and 
primed office name of the bidder on official seal. 
  

All the equipment supplied shall be rugged and should operate without any deviation in quality, 
or degradation of equipmentperformance. All the specification/parameters shall be guaranteed over the 
following environmental conditions: 

a. Storage Temperature 0 to 70 degree Celsius 
b. Operating Temperature 0 to 50 degree Celsius 
c. Humidity 95% RH (non-condensing) 

 
All the equipmentare intended to operate under 230 V (Single Phase), 50 Hz power supply. 

 
4. Requirements by Tenderer after Supply: 
4.1 Supply: 

a. The material would be delivered by the supplier at Indira Gandhi Institute of Technology, 
Sarang, Dhenkanal,Odisha – 759146. 



 

Page 6 of 10 
 

b. The items should be supplied directly from the manufacturing terminal having passed all tests 
successfully withCertifications as required. 

c. The equipment should conform to the latest relevant National/International standards and shall 
be completed in allrespect. 

d. Any component, fitting etc. which may not have been specifically mentioned in the 
specifications but which are usualand necessary for the equipment, shall be supplied by the 
tenderer at no extra cost. 

e. In case, articles are found damaged in transit or found short at the time of delivery the full cost 
of the same will bededucted from the bill of the supplier in case the supplier does not replace the 
stock within two weeks from the date of thecomplaint. 

f. The articles ordered must be supplied in one lot within 4 (four) weeks of placing of the order. 
g. In case of delay in delivery or successful installation, a penalty @ 1% (one per cent) of the bid 

value per week shall be levied. 
h. IGIT Sarang reserves the right to procure the materials from alternative sources at the risk and 

cost of the successfultenderer giving 15 days’ notice. 
i. Any increase in tax and duties after expiry of delivery period will be to the seller’s account. 
j. In case the items supplied by the supplier are found not up to the specification shall be rejected. 
k. The supplier will be intimated to take back the stocks at his own cost within three days from the 

date of rejection and toreplace the same within 15 days, failing which the EMD will be invoked 
in addition to taking legal actions. 

l. Imported consignment, if any, should be destined to IGIT Sarang, Dhenkanal, Odisha, India 
through Bhubaneswar Air Port. 

m. The suppliers shall be responsible for releasing the consignments from the carriers/transporters. 
n. The equipment/machineries shall be delivered and installed at site at the cost of the tenderer. 
o. All taxes, levies, surcharges including the customs clearance and handling freight and insurance 

should be paid andhandled by the tenderer. 
4.2 Installation and Commissioning: 
Installation and Commissioning shall include the following: 
a) Installation and Testing of the Equipment, Machineries etc. should be suppliedby the tenderer. 
b) It will be the responsibility of the tenderer to provide all necessary spares andconsumables, which 
may be required duringinstallation and commissioning, atno extra cost to IGIT Sarang. 
c) The tenderer is to bring their own testing and measuring instruments required forinstallation, testing, 
commissioning,which can be taken back after completion. 
d) Installation must complete within a week after delivery on site. 
e) The tenderer should provide all necessary raw materials for running of themachine during 
commissioning and providetraining to our laboratory personnelfree of cost. 
4.3 Documentation: 
 
a. Detailed technical manuals, handbooks, drawings, Warranty card and Factory Quality Assurance 

checklist, test resultsand any other certifications mentioned in the Technical specifications shall be 
supplied along with the consignment. 

b. Supplied manuals/handbooks must cover detailed technical specifications and installation, 
operation, maintenance andSystem Safety procedures. 

c. For Experimental setups details of theory, procedure and methods of taking measurements etc. 
should be provided in theform of hand books for each experiment. 

d. The receipts for taxes paid, if any, for the supplied materials should also be submitted. 
 



 

Page 7 of 10 
 

4.4 Trial Operation and Performance Guarantee Test: 
 
a. After successful completion of Installation and Commissioning of the equipment, a 7-day 

continuous trial operationputting those on optimum use shall be conducted by the tenderer at site, 
during which the performance of the equipmentshall be demonstrated for trouble-free continuous 
operation, meeting the specified standards. 

b. During trial operation, tenderer shall do all necessary adjustments required to ensure the 
performance as per theacceptable level. 

c. In case, guaranteed performance is not established, the tenderer shall be given opportunity to 
rectify/replace the equipment/components, and restart the 7 days continuous trial operation, at the 
risk and cost of the tenderer. 

 
4.5 On-Site Warranty: 
a) The entire materials may be used continuously. The reliability and safety of the total installed system 
and trouble-freeoperation are, therefore, of primeimportance. The supplied devices/equipment and 
components shall be covered under ten-years for AC  compressor and minimum of three year for 
other accessories and minimum three year for Stabilizer comprehensive on-site warranty from the 
date of issue of successful completion of Performance Guarantee Report. 
b) During the period of warranty, it shall be the responsibility of the tenderer toprovide all essential 
spares andconsumables, which may be required formaintenance and trouble-free operation of the 
devices / components at thetenderer’s cost. 
 
4.6 Comprehensive Maintenance Contract: 
a. The tenderer shall be under the obligation of entering into a Comprehensive Maintenance Contract 

(CMC) with IGIT, Sarang for a minimum period of three years, renewable if felt necessary, on 
mutually acceptable rates, terms andconditions. CMC shall start after the completion of Warranty. 

b. The scope of CMC shall cover maintenance and supply/replacement of materials and components, 
for smooth andreliable operation of the systems without trouble. 

c. Accordingly, the tenderer has to offer rates for the CMC structure per equipment along with the 
price for the Systemsand other associated Equipment supplied. 

 
4.7 After Sales Service: 

a. During the warranty period and subsequently, after signing of Agreement for CMC the tenderer 
shall attend to theproblems reported by the users of IGIT Sarang on a priority basis. 

b. For any problem reported the tenderer shall attend and rectify the problem within 7 (seven) days 
or provide a standby system of the similar configuration. 

c. The report on any problem will be informed through phone or fax number of which shall be given 
by the tenderer. 

d. The branch office of the concerned manufacturing firm will be fully responsible to provide 
maintenance service, in caseof any negligence, in providing the service by the tenderer. 

e. On failure to comply with those instructions, the Bank Guarantee provided for the warranty period 
shall be invoked. 

5. Financial Terms: 
5.1 EMD (Refundable) 

a. The tenderer has to submit a Demand Draft / Banker’s Cheque / Pay order as detailed mentioned 
above in favor of Principal, Indira Gandhi Institute of Technology Sarangpayable at SBI, IGIT 
Saranga (IFSC Code SBIN0010246) towards EMD. 



 

Page 8 of 10 
 

b. There will be no interest paid to the tenderer towards EMD money. 
c. In no case, the EMD Money in cash or other forms will be accepted at the time of opening of the 

bid. 
d. No request for adjustment of claims, if any, will be accepted. 
e. The EMD of unsuccessful tenderers will be refunded as soon as possible after the tenders are 

finalized. The EMD must beclaimed by the tenderer personally or by authorized letter addressed 
to the Principaland Secretary IGIT, Sarang, within one year. 

5.2 PRICES: 
a. Price quoted should be FOR IGIT Sarang only. 
b. Price should be quoted for unit item; however, the actual system requirements may be much more. 
c. Purchase order will be placed as a single lot for each type of item or for all the items together, as 

the case may be. 
d. In case of items of import, the tenderer should take full responsibility for customs clearance, 

handling, tax payment, etc. andspecify the charge for the same in the financial bid. 
5.3 Sales Tax Concession: 
Central Sales Tax/ GST Concession (if any) is to be availed on production of the required certificates 
applicable to Educational Institution. 
5.4 Discount: 
a. Our Institute is a pioneer Institution in the field of Teaching and Research in Engineering and 

allied disciplines and do notrun with profit motive. 
b. As such we are availing price discount for purchase of equipment/instruments/chemicals. 
c. The rate of discount or any other Institutional benefit arising out of Govt. Policy etc./ company’s 

own policy on each itemmay also be indicated in the Financial bid specifically. 
5.5 Payments: 

In case of imported items, payment will be made by opening LC in the name of the 
manufacturer subject to the condition that a Bank Guaranty for an equal amount will be submitted by 
the selected Tenderer to IGIT Sarang for the period of completion ofinstallation and commissioning. In 
case of purchase in Indian Rupees, payment of 100 % (percent) of the ordered value willsismade after 
successful installation and commissioning of the equipment subject to submission of satisfactory 
performance reportby our Professor-in-Charge. 
5.6 Penalty: 

If the delivery, installation and commissioning is not carried out in time as specified in other 
part of the tender document, theTenderer/manufacturer will be charged @1 % (one percent) per week of 
the total value of the concerned system / equipment. 
5.7 Rate Contract with DGS&D or any other Government Organization: 

In case the Tenderer has entered into a Rate Contract with DGS & D or any other Government 
Organization such as EPM, ratecontract preference, number & copy of rate contract have to be 
submitted along with tender. 
6. Technical Specifications: 
a. Following are the minimum specifications of the equipment/ Machineries. 
b. The minimum specifications are indicative and not exhaustive. 
c. The models with higher specifications may be quoted. 
d. The quoted materials should be of latest trend and technology & software if any should be 

compatible to all versions ofwindows. 
e. Eachequipment should be complete in itself without needing any extra requirements except the 

requirement of general testand measuring instruments. 
f. One can submit the tender for all the groups as per item description or individual group. 



 

Page 9 of 10 
 

7. IGIT and all the tenderer/ manufacturer shall make all efforts to resolve amicably by direct informal 
negotiations on any disagreement or dispute arising then under or in connection with this contract. All 
disputes arising out of the contract should be referred to courts under the Jurisdiction of the Talcher 
Court only. The authority reserves the right to reject/ accept tender without assigning any reason 
thereof. 

 
Annexure  

 
Sl. No. Name of the 

equipment 

Specification Quantity 
 

Split Air Conditioner 
1 Split AC  1 ton, 3 star, Single-phase AC inverter split Air 

Conditioner, White, Copper condenser, AC 
230V, 50 Hz, ODU noise (db)- 52 or better, IDU 
NOISE (db) 42 or better, air flow meter 
cube/hour-630 or better, EER (w/w)- 3.69 or 
better, cooling capacity (watt)-3600/1800, 
compressor type: rotary with ten years 
compressor warranty or more, hidden LED 
display, fungus proof (branded only). 

10 

2 Split AC 
 

1.5 ton, 3 star, Single-phase AC inverter split Air 
Conditioner, White, Copper condenser, AC 
230V ,50 Hz, ODU noise (db)- 48 or better, IDU 
NOISE (db) 43 or better, air flow meter 
cube/hour-950 or better, EER (w/w)- 3.75 or 
better, cooling capacity (watt)-5450/272, twin-
rotary compressor with ten years compressor 
warranty or more, hidden LED display, fungus 
proof (branded only). 

02 

             
Stabilizer for 1 ton and 1.5 ton Air Conditioner 

 
3 Stabilizer 

 
Stabilizer input 90 volt to 300 volt 
Single-phase AC, 50 Hz, output 
voltage: 200 to 220 volt single-
phase AC, 50 Hz, digital stabilizer 
display, output current 15Amp, 
AC 230 V, 50 Hz, built in thermal 
overload protection, wall-mount 
cabinet, low and high volt cut-off 
protection, automatic re-start, 
auto-switch on-off on power 
supply returning to safe voltage 
value, safe circuit protection i. e., 
cut-off power supply to connected 
equipment in case of component 
failure, overload protection 
(Branded only). 

12 

  
 
 
 
            

 



 

Page 10 of 10 
 

 
 
 

Format for Technical bid 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the 
equipment 
 

Specification as 
per the tender 

Specification as per the bid 

1 Split AC   
2 Split AC 

 
  

3 Stabilizer 

 
  

 
Format for Technical bid 

 

Sl. No. Name of the 
Equipment 
 

Cost per unit 
without taxes in 
INR 

Quantity to 
be supplied 
in numbers 

Total cost 
without 
taxes in 
INR 

Total cost 
with all 
taxes in 
INR 

1 Split AC     

2 Split AC 
 

    

3 Stabilizer 

 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                 DIRECTOR 
 


